- 1 HB466
- 2 204594-2
- 3 By Representative Ledbetter (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 04-MAY-20

Τ	204594-2:n:02/2//2020:FC/bm LSA2020-494R1
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Cherokee County; authorizing the sheriff
14	to charge a fee for fingerprinting certain persons; providing
15	for the distribution of the fees; and providing retroactive
16	effect.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. The Sheriff of Cherokee County may charge
19	a fee up to fifty dollars (\$50) for fingerprinting persons for
20	passport identification, employment purposes, or other
21	personal reasons; however, a fee may not be charged if the
22	fingerprinting is performed for law enforcement purposes. The
23	fee provided by this act shall not apply to a person applying
24	for a pistol permit.
25	Section 2. The fees collected shall be paid over to
26	the Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund in Cherokee County to be

used for law enforcement purposes available upon requisition of the sheriff.

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

Section 3. The charging of a fee for fingerprinting persons and the payment of the fees to the Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund in Cherokee County for law enforcement purposes prior to the effective date of this act, are hereby ratified, validated, and confirmed.

Section 4. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.